Public Document Pack

[ el | CITY OF
4o Lincoln
\\ |/  COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 27 August 2020 5.00 pm Virtual Meeting via Zoom

Membership: Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair),

Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom
and Bill Mara

Substitute member(s):  Councillors Pat Vaughan

Independent Member:  Jane Nellist

Officers attending: Paul Berry, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Heather Grover,

John Scott and Colleen Warren

VIRTUAL MEETING
To join this meeting please click on the link below:

https://zoom.us/j/95169216060

Alternatively, please join by phone by calling:
0330 088 5830
Please quote the following ID:

ID: 951 6921 6060

AGENDA
SECTION A Page(s)

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 23 July 2020 3-6
2. Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,

when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and

nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest

(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.
3. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 7-22
4. External Audit Progress Report 23 - 36


https://zoom.us/j/95169216060

5. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 37 -180

6. Audit Committee Work Programme 2020/21 181 - 186



[tem No. 1

Audit Committee 23 July 2020
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)
Councillors: Laura McWilliams, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson,

Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom and Bill Mara
Independent Person(s): Jane Nellist
Apologies for Absence: None.
50. Confirmation of Minutes - 06 February 2020

51.

52.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 be confirmed.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

Internal Audit Progress Report

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a.

presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee,
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the
outcome of audits completed during the period February 2020 to June 2
[...]
s agreed that the process should be
improved and monitored more thoroughly through CMT.

Question: Other Council’'s reviewed Safeguarding and Health and Safety in
relation to governance, why didn’t the City of Lincoln Council do this? Could this
be done in future?

Response: An update report to the Executive to include those recommendations
could be carried out if Members were happy with it.

RESOLVED that:
a) An update report be submitted to Executive including recommendations to
review Safeguarding and Health and Safety as part of the Internal Audit

Progress Report.

b) The contents of the report be noted.

Annual Internal Audit Report

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a) presented the Annual Internal Audit Report to the committee for comments



54.

b) explained that the purpose of the annual internal audit report as outlined at
Appendix A was to provide a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken
during 2019/2020 timed to support the Annual Governance Statement by
providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk management and
internal control environment

c) highlighted that Governance, Risk, Internal Control and Financial Control were
all performing well

d) invited members questions and comments.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

Audit Committee Work Programme 2020/21

John Scott, Audit Manager, presented a report to inform members of Audit
Committee on the work programme for 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A.

RESOLVED that:

a) An additional committee to discuss the statement of accounts be arranged for
the end of August and November.

b) The contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2019/20 be noted.



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 3

AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 AUGUST 2020
SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20
DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVES

REPORT AUTHOR: HEATHER GROVER, PRINCIPAL POLICY OFFICER

11

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Purpose of Report

To present to Audit Committee the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for
2019/20.

Executive Summary

Following thorough investigation, the Senior Officers Group has found evidence of
three significant governance issues to report in the AGS. One is carried forward
from 2018/19 and the two further issues are as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic.

As in previous years a small number of areas were identified as less serious, but
that it would be wise to keep a watchful eye on progress. It is suggested that these
areas should be monitored in a similar way to those monitored during 2019/20.

Summary

The AGS is completed annually, with a retrospective look back at how our
governance plans worked in the previous year, in this case 2019/20, and whether
any significant governance issues were identified as a result of the review.

Senior officers consisting of City Solicitor, Chief Finance Officer and Audit
Manager reviewed the levels of governance assurance provided for all services
and projects, looking at a range of considerations, including an initial look at the
necessary changes made as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and period of
lockdown.

The review was conducted in three stages:

1. Audit and Policy gathered information from across the council, from a mix of
interviews, audits, assurances, key summaries, performance and risk
registers.

2. The group of Senior Officers then reviewed a summary of these findings
and discussed each in detail, forming a recommendation to Corporate
Management Team (CMT).

3. CMT then had a final discussion and input into the final draft before sign off
by the Chief Executive and the Leader and submission to Audit Committee
ahead of inclusion in the annual Statement of Accounts.

For 2019/20, three significant governance issues were identified, one carried




3.5

3.6

3.7

forward from 2018/19, with two further issues arising as a result of COVID-19:

e The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements is not
sufficiently aligned with the Business Continuity plans that are
currently in place for restoring key services in terms of IT needs. This
issue has been carried forward from 2018/19 and whilst now well on the
way to completion, remains as a significant issue until fully completed.

¢ Review of impact of Coronavirus on the council’s service delivery and
embedding new ways of working for staff and elected members. Some
changes to governance arrangements have been inevitable as an impact of
the pandemic on the council and this review will ensure good governance
moving forwards.

e Vision 2025 needs to be re-profiled and communicated to a wider
audience in the light of COVID-19. The strategy was adopted in February
2020 but there was no formal public launch due to COVID-19. The council’s
response to the pandemic was to proactively divert resources to tackle the
emergency and all projects and programmes that could be paused/had not
already commenced were stopped in a planned way. Tackling the
emergency situation and resulting recovery phase has been a long process
due to the prevalence of COVID-9 nationally and there is now a need to
review Vision 2025 in light of COVID-19, re-profile the commitments in the
strategy and then communicate it widely. This process started in late
August 2020.

CMT will continue to monitor as part of quarterly performance monitoring those
issues of lesser concern, previously referred to as ‘ones to watch’. This will ensure
they retain high visibility, being monitored at very senior level as a minimum once
a quarter. They will also be included in the quarterly Dashboard Report to
Leadership.

The AGS goes through each of the core principles for good governance, setting
out a range of things that the council has completed/achieved in 2019/20 as well
as some key activities that it intends to pursue during 2020/21. However, because
of the significant impact of COVID-19 on the council there is a separate initial
section, set out in the same way, entitled ‘Impact of COVID-19 and maintaining
good governance’. These sections have been completed with the assistance of
Directors as well as some input from other officers.

The key documents are all attached as appendices with this report — they are:

1. Appendix A - The AGS itself, signed off officially by the Chief Executive and
the Leader on 17" August 2020

2. Appendix B — A glossary of terms used in the AGS
Strategic Priorities
This report supports the effective running and governance relating to ALL strategic

priorities as it ensures our business will be conducted in accordance with the law
and proper standards, in an open, honest and accountable manner.



5. Organisational Impacts

5.1  Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) — N/A

5.2  Legal Implications including Procurement Rules —
The report is aimed at ensuring our business will be conducted in accordance with
the law and proper standards, in an open, honest and accountable manner.

5.3  Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if
required.)
There are no implications on E&D or Human Rights from this report.

6. Risk Implications

6.1 (i) Options Explored — N/A

6.2 (i) Key Risks Associated with the Preferred Approach - N/A

7. Recommendation

7.1  Audit Committee is asked to review the contents of the Annual Governance
Statement with a view to monitoring progress on the significant issues identified
over 2020/21.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information No

categories apply?

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny No
Procedure Rules (call-in and

urgency) apply?

How many appendices does Two
the report contain?

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Heather Grover, Principal Policy Officer

Telephone (01522) 873326



This page is intentionally blank.



Appendix A

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 2019-20

1 The council’s responsibility for sound governance

11 Scope of responsibility

City of Lincoln Council must ensure that its business is conducted in accordance with the law
and proper standards, and
[...]
ignificant governance issues monitored from 2018/19

The council has regularly monitored its 2018/19 significant governance issue through senior
management and the Audit Committee during 2019/20. One issue was identified for
monitoring:

e The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements: during 2019/20 significant
progress was made towards alignment with the Business Continuity plans that are in place
for restoring key services in terms of IT needs. Overall, all but one action has been
completed.

5 Significant governance issues identified from 2019/20

Significant issues carried forward from 2018/19 — As noted above there was one significant
governance issue monitored during 2019/20 which still remains as an issue for monitoring
during 2020/21.

e The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements is not sufficiently aligned with
the Business Continuity plans that are currently in place for restoring key services in terms
of IT needs.

There is already an action plan in place for addressing this significant issue and all but one of
the 35 actions have now been completed. The outstanding action relates to the full
implementation of the secondary data site which is in progress. Progress on this action will be
reported regularly to Audit Committee.

New significant issues identified from 2019/20 — In terms of new significant governance
issues the following two additional issues have been identified:

e Review of impact of Coronavirus on the council’s service delivery and embedding
new ways of working for staff. COVID-19 has had a significant impact on the council’s
budget resulting in the need to undertake a comprehensive review of how and what
services are delivered ensuring our statutory requirements are met. The council was
already undertaking a pilot to enable more agile working and with the lockdown the council
fast tracked this approach and the council now needs to review the effectiveness of working
conditions for staff and members and look to the future. The issue is that we will need to
ensure that as the council develops its different approaches to service delivery and new
ways of working it ensures governance is at its heart, recognising that governance

CITY OF T her, let” li b
@meoln ogether, let’s deliver

COUNCIL Lincoln’s ambitious future 19 www.lincoln.gov.uk




@L

CITY OF
incoln

COUNCIL

arrangements may need to adapt and change in order that they remain fit for purpose in the
new world.

e Vision 2025 needs to be re-profiled and communicated to a wider audience in the
light of COVID-19. The strategy was adopted but there was no formal public launch due to
COVID-19. The council’s response to the pandemic was to proactively divert resources to
tackle the emergency and all projects and programmes that could be paused/had not
already commenced were stopped in a planned way. Tackling the emergency situation and
resulting recovery phase has been a long process due to the prevalence of COVID-9
nationally and there is now a need to review Vision 2025 in light of COVID-19, re-profile the
commitments in the strategy and then communicate it widely. This process started in late
August 2020.

Several lesser concerns were raised during the process of developing this statement and these
will be passed to the Corporate Management Team for quarterly monitoring alongside
performance and reported to Leadership.

Conclusion

The council’s governance arrangements are under continual review and refinement. The
council will monitor improvement plans for its significant governance issues quarterly and report

progress in the next annual review.

Signed

&‘@;ﬂ\&

Leader (ClIr Ric Metcalfe) Date: 17" August 2020

?4&7@/@% Ao

Chief Executive (Mrs Angela Andrews) Date: 17" August 2020

Together, let’s deliver I b
Lincoln’s ambitious future 20 www.lincoln.gov.uk




T

AGS
AD
CPG
CFO
CLT
CMT
CS
CX
DCLG
DT
DR
GDPR
GLLEP
H&S
HB
HPS
HR
ICT
IMPS
LGA
LPMM
MTFS
PIR
RO
RSG
SPIT
TFS
SM
VFM

GLOSSARY OF TERMS USED

Annual Governance Statement

Assistant Director

Capital Programme Group

Chief Finance Officer

Corporate Leadership Team

Corporate Management Team

City Solicitor

Chief Executive

Department for Communities and Local Government
Department for Transport

Disaster Recovery

General Data Protection Regulation

Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership
Health & Safety

Housing Benefit

High Performing Services

Human Resources

Information, Communication Technology
Information Management & Performance System
Local Government Authority

Lincoln Project Management Model

Medium Term Financial Strategy

Post Implementation Review

Responsible Officer

Revenue Support Grant

Strategic Plan Implementation Team

Towards Financial Sustainability

Service Manager

Value for Money

APPENDIX B



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 4

AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 AUGUST 2020
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

LEAD OFFICER: JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

11

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

Purpose of Report
To present the External Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee.
Executive Summary

This report provides Audit Committee with an update on progress in delivering
responsibilities of the external auditors.

Background

The external auditor provides periodic update reports to the Audit Committee.
Mazars are currently appointed as the external auditor of metropolitan, unitary,
district councils and combined authorities in the North of England, including
Lincoln.

External Audit Progress Report

The External Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following
areas :-

Accounts Timetable

Covid-19 Financial Reporting Issues

Audit Progress

Mazars response to the pandemic and working with the Council

Organisational Impacts (nb. Finance, Legal and E & D sections below are
mandatory, others to be completed only where there is an impact)

Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

There are no direct financial implica
[...]
.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Purpose of Report

To present the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 315t March
2020, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the statutory
financial statements, for scrutiny.

Executive Summary

The Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2019/20 provide a comprehensive picture
of the Council’s financial circumstances and are compiled to demonstrate probity
and stewardship of public funds.

The Council is statutorily required to publish its Statement of Accounts for
2019/20 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 315t July 2020.
Following the COVID-19 pandemic the statutory dates were relaxed with
publication of the accounts required by 315t August and an audit opinion and
certificate required by 30" November 2020.

Audit Committee should note that the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, at
the time of writing this report, are still subject to conclusion of the external
audit by the Councils external auditors Mazars. Mazars will attend the
Committee to provide an update on the audit progress.

Any further changes required to the Statement of Accounts, arising from the
conclusion of the external audit, will be agreed by the Council’s Chief Finance
Officer and reported back to the Chair of Audit Committee, and will be included in
the Statement of Accounts to be submitted to Executive and Council for final
approval.

The Council must make the Statement of Accounts available for public inspection
for 30 working days. Following notification from Mazars, this runs from 1st
September until 15" September 2020 and the External Auditor is available to
answer questions during this period.

The Council is also required to provide a documented annual review of the
effectiveness of its governance arrangements (Annual Governance Statement),
which sits alongside the Statement of Accounts. The overall level of assurance
provided in 2019/20 was substantial (green) and is in line with our Code of
Corporate Governance. However, there are currently three defined significant

37




3.1

3.2

4.1

41.1

issues. In respect of IT Disaster Recovery there is one action outstanding from
2018/19, and this will be regularly reported by management to Audit Committee.
In respect of 2019/20 there were two additional significant issues identified, the
Review of the Impact of Coronavirus on the Councils service delivery and
embedding new ways of working and Vision 2025 that need to be re-profiled and
communicated to a wider audience in the light of COVID-19. These will be
regularly reported by management to Audit Committee.

Background

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Statement of Accounts to
be certified by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer by the 315t May 2020 however
this date was relaxed to 315t August 2020. The Accounts are then released to be
audited by the Council’s external auditor, Mazars. After completion of the audit
the accounts must be published with the audit opinion and certificate, and before
that must have been approved by Full Council, by no later than 315t July 2020
however for the 19/20 accounts this date was relaxed to 30" November 2020.
The timescales involved with the approval of the Statement of Accounts for
2019/20 are:

a) Report draft accounts to Audit Committee 27" August 2020
b) Report to Audit Committee 17t November 2020
c) Report to Executive 239 November 2020
d) Approval by Council To be confirmed

There is a great deal of technical detail contained in the statutory rigid format of
the Accounts that is not always easily understood by the reader unless they are
familiar with accounting and audit standards. To assist members in their
understanding of the accounts:

e Training has been provided to members
e The remainder of this report sets out a short summary highlighting the key
figures in the financial statements.

Summary of Key Issues in the Financial Statements
The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

The Comprehensive In
[...]
 financial summary of the Council’s
activities in support of its Vision 2020 and Strategic Priorities during the
financial year 2019/20.

Communication - The draft Statement of Accounts is available on the Council’s
website and the period of public inspection has been advertised. The
completion of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts will be
published on the Council website by 30" November 2020. The Statement of
Accounts will also be made available on the website with a summary version of
the accounts published in the Council’s Annual Report.

Organisational Impacts
Finance - The financial implications are contained throughout this report.
Legal - In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the

Statement of Accounts must be approved and published by the Council,
together with the audit opinion and certificate, by the 30" November 2020.

44



There are no direct risk implications arising as a result of this report.

Audit Committee are invited to scrutinise the Statement of Accounts prior to
being reported to full Council on a date to be confirmed.

7. Risk Implications
7.1
8. Recommendation
8.1
8.2

Audit Committee are asked to delegate any further changes to the Statement
of Accounts, arising from the conclusion of the external audit, to the Chief
Finance Officer who will report any such changes to the Chair of Audit

Committee.

Key Decision

Key Decision Reference

No.

Do the Exempt
Information Categories

Apply

Call in and Urgency: Is
the decision one to which
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny
Procedure Rules apply?
Does the report contain
Appendices?

List of Background
Papers:

Lead Officer:

No

N/A

No

No

Yes

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2024
Financial Performance - Outturn 2019/20

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager
Telephone 873361

45



This page is intentionally blank.



Appendix A

o Lisicdln
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
2019/20

47



CONTENTS

Narrative Report
[...]
er the
adllocation of government grant
funding and the recently announced
income compensation scheme. The
Housing Revenue Account is
forecasting a £0.7m shortfall for which
Nno government support has yet been
provided.

In response to this we are taking a
number of urgent actions:

e Lobbying and media campaign

e Confirols to limit expenditure in
the short term

e Revised budget proposals for
2020/21

e Repurposing of Vision 2025

The Council's new Vision 2025,
approved in March 2020, sets out the
Council’'s vision for the future of the
city, strategic priorities and core
values.  Although the Vision looks
ahead for up to 30 years it specifically
includes a programme of activity up
to 2025, which seeks to not only deal
with the most pressing issues in the city,
but also details how the Council will
work, with others, to further grow
Lincoln’'s economy.

The Council’s vision for 2025 remains
as;

"Together, let’s deliver Lincoln’s
ambitious future"

Underpinning this vision are now five
strategic  priorities, each with @
number of supporting aspirations. The
aspirations are in turn supported by
groups of projects that will be

13
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
2019/20

59



delivered throughout the five vyear
programme.

The five strategic priorities are:

e Let's drive inclusive economic
growth

e let's reduce all kinds of
inequality

e Let’'s deliver quality housing

o Let's enhance our remarkable
place

e Let's address the challenge of
climate change

Although the new Vision 2025 was
adopted in March there was no
formal public launch due to
COVID-19. The council’s response
fo the pandemic was to
proactively divert resources to
tackle the emergency and dall
projects and programmes that
could be paused/had not already
commenced were stopped in a
planned way. Tackling the
emergency situation and resulting
recovery phase has been a long
process due to the prevalence of
COVID-? nationally and there is
now a need to review Vision 2025
in light of COVID-19, re-profile the
commi
[...]
Council will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset.
WORK IN PROGRESS (WIP)

The cost of work performed on an uncompleted project at the Balance Sheet date,
which should be accounted for.

STATEMENT OF
2019/

180

ACCOUNTS
20



[tem No. 6

AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 AUGUST 2020
SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
REPORT BY: JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER

LEAD OFFICER: JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER

11

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

Purpose of Report

To provide details of the Audit Committee work programme for 2020/21
Executive Summary.

Audit Committee approves a work programme each year and monitors progress.
Main report

The proposed work programme is attached at Appendix A. The frequency of
meetings has been reviewed and revised taking account of impacts relating to
the pandemic. It is considered appropriate for 2020/21.

Organisational Impacts

Finance

There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules

There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report.

Equality, Diversity & Human Rights

There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report.

Recommendation

Audit Committee should comment on and agree the work programme for
2020/21.

181




Key Decision

Do the Exempt
Information Categories

Apply?

Call in and Urgency: Is the
decision one to which Rule
15 of the Scrutiny
Procedure Rules apply?

How many appendices
does the report contain?
List of Background

Papers:

Lead Officer:

No

No

No

One

None

Audit Manager Telephone 873321

182



€8T

Appendix A

Appendix A

AUDIT COMMITTEE
AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21

Meeting dates

Audit Items — Revised Agenda

Training (Suggested)

13" June 20

Meeting cancelled

23" July 20

Annual Internal Audit Report
Internal Audit Progress report (19/20)
Audit Committee Work Programme

¢ Audit Committee effectiveness (Dec 2020)

27th Aug 20

Statement of Accounts (Draft)

Annual Governance 

Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee 27 August 2020

Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)

Councillors: Laura McWilliams, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson,
Jackie Kirk, Alan Briggs and Rebecca Longbottom

Independent Member: Jane Nellist

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bill Mara, Berry and Heather Grover

55. Confirmation of Minutes - 23 July 2020

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2020 be confirmed.

56. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

57. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a. presented a report to inform Audit Committee that the Annual Governance
Statement (AGS) for 2019/20 had been signed off by the Leader and Chief
Executive as at 17 August 2020, detailed at Appendix A

b. highlighted that following thorough investigation the Senior Officer Group had
found evidence of three significant governance issues to report in the AGS,
one carried forward from 2018/19 and two further issues identified as a result
of the COVID-19 pandemic

c. detailed the three significant governance issues identified as follows:

e The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements is not
sufficiently aligned with the Business Continuity plans that are
currently in place for restoring key services in terms of IT needs.
This issue has been carried forward from 2018/19 and whilst now well
on the way to completion, remains as a significant issue until fully
completed. (C/F from 2018/19)

¢ Review of impact of Coronavirus on the council’s service delivery
and embedding new ways of working for staff and elected
members. Some changes to governance arrangements have been
inevitable as an impact of the pandemic on the council and this review
will ensure good governance moving forwards.

e Vision 2025 needs to be re-profiled and communicated to a wider
audience in the light of COVID-19. The strategy was adopted in
February 2020 but there was no formal public launch due to COVID-
19. The council's response to the pandemic was to proactively divert
resources to tackle the emergency and all projects and programmes
that could be paused/had not already commenced were stopped in a
planned way. Tackling the emergency situation and resulting recovery



58.

phase has been a long process due to the prevalence of COVID-9
nationally and there is now a need to review Vision 2025 in light of
COVID-19, re-profile the commitments in the strategy and then
communicate it widely. This process started in late August 2020.

d. reported that Corporate Management Team (CMT) would continue to monitor
as part of quarterly performance monitoring those issues of lesser concern,
previously referred to as ‘ones to watch’ to ensure they retained high visibility,
to be monitored at very senior level at a minimum once a quarter and included
in the quarterly Dashboard Report to Leadership

e. invited members’ questions and comments.

Question: With regards to the development of activities to support the city and High
Street, were there any examples of what had been done so far?

Response: Simon Walter's Directorate were undertaking some work as part of the
Lincoln Town’s fund for getting businesses back open again. Also, as part of Vision
2025 there were a range of projects in the pipeline such as knocking the TIC building
down at the Cornhill.

Question: Did the Audit team work to the definition of sustainability?

Response: Officers were unable to give a detailed explanation on this however work
on Climate Change had been outlined in Vision 2025.

Question: With regards to disaster recovery, what work was still yet to be done?
Response: A storage site was being set up at Hamilton House. The project was
initially underway but storage space held it up. The IT recovery plan was being
updated in a couple of weeks.

RESOLVED that the contents of the Final Annual Governance Statement with a view
to monitoring progress on the significant issue identified over the coming year
2020/21 be agreed.

External Audit Progress Report

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer:

a. presented the External Audit progress report to provide Audit Committee with
an update on progress in delivering responsibilities of the external auditors

a. referred to the External Audit progress report attached at Appendix A covering
the following areas:

Accounts Timetable

Covid-19 Financial Reporting Issues

Audit Progress

Mazars response to the pandemic and working with the Council

b. requested that members note the contents of the report and the attached
appendix

c. invited member’s questions and comments.



59.

Question: How has it been this year with regards to the Audit accounts?

Response: It was too early to tell at the moment and the work was postponed until
August due to Covid-19. The report alluded to two additional testing’s at a required
fee however the fee was yet to be confirmed and officers would know more as it
progressed.

Mark Surridge, External Auditor, provided a brief update on the affects that Covid-19
had in respect of the Valuation of Land and Buildings and changes to the Pension
Fund Asset and Liabilities. Due to this he confirmed that a further update would be
provided in September and the completion of the accounts would not be until the
revised date that was set in November.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and the attached appendix be noted.

Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager:

a. presented the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March
2020, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the
statutory financial statements for scrutiny as detailed at Appendix A to her
report

b. reported that the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 provided a
comprehensive picture of the Council’s financial circumstances and were
compiled to demonstrate probity and stewardship of public funds

c. reported that the Council was normally statutorily required to publish its
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 with an audit opinion and certificate by no
later than 31 July 2020, however, following the COVID-19 pandemic the
statutory dates were relaxed with publication of the accounts required by 31
August and an audit opinion and certificate required by 30 November 2020

d. highlighted the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, at the time of writing this
report were still subject to conclusion of the external audit by the Councils
external auditors Mazars. and that Mazars would attend the Committee to
provide an update on audit progress

e. reported that any further changes required to the Statement of Accounts,
arising from the conclusion of the external audit would be agreed by the
Council’s Chief Finance Officer and reported back to the Chair of Audit
Committee, and would be included in the Statement of Accounts to be
submitted to Executive and Council for final approval.

f. reported that the Council must make the Statement of Accounts available for
public inspection for 30 working days, following notification from the Council’s
external auditors, this ran from 1 September 2020 until 15 September 2020
and during this period the external auditor would be available to answer
guestions

g. reported that the Council was required to provide a documented annual
review of the effectiveness of its governance arrangements which sat
alongside the Statement of Accounts, known as the Annual Governance



60.

(9)

(h)

Statement, the overall level of assurance provided in 2019/20 was substantial
and was in line with the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance

. nhoted, that in relation to IT Disaster Recovery there remained one action

outstanding from 2018/19, and this would be regularly reported by
management to Audit Committee.

added that in respect of 2019/20 there were two additional significant issues
identified, the Review of the Impact of Coronavirus on the Councils service
delivery and embedding new ways of working and Vision 2025 that need to be
re-profiled and communicated to a wider audience in the light of COVID-19,
these also would be regularly reported by management to Audit Committee

presented the following aspects of the Statement of Accounts:

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement;
Balance Sheet;
General Balances;
Earmarked Reserves;
Liquidity;

Debtors;

Creditors;
Non-Current Assets;
Pensions;

Officer Remuneration,;
Borrowing;
Investments.

invited members’ questions and comments.

Members commented on paragraphs 2.5 and 7.1 of the report as well as the
recommendation. This was agreed by officers to be amended accordingly.

RESOLVED that:

1. The dates at paragraph 2.5 of the report be amended to reflect the
consultation period

2. The risk implications be amended by officers to reflect the effects of Covid-
19/credit and market risk

3. The recommendation be amended to “the Audit Committee are invited to
scrutinise the statement of accounts”

4. The report be brought back to Audit Committee in November

5. The Statement of Accounts be recommended to Council for approval on a

date to be confirmed, with any further changes to the Statement of Accounts
arising from the conclusion of the external audit being delegated to the Chief
Finance Officer who would report any such changes to the Chair of Audit
Committee.

Audit Committee Work Programme 2020/21

John Scott, Audit Manager:



a) presented a report to inform members of Audit Committee on the work
programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A

b) advised that the frequency of meetings had been reviewed and revised to
take into account impacts relating to the pandemic and was considered
appropriate for 2020/21.

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2020/21 be
noted.



